Rory Lacy 143 Legacy Lane Alto, New Mexico

Ref: AQB 21-57

I live at 143 Legacy Lane and my property is south of the proposed concrete batch plate on Highway 220. My property runs parallel to Mr. Roper's property for approximately 100 meters. My residence is approximately 148 meters from the proposed concrete batch plant.

I listened to the public hearing and I came to the conclusion that my property will be dusted from time to time with particulates from the proposed concrete batch plant. I'm not certain how many pounds or tons my six acres will accumulate annually or how to rid my property of these particulates. It seems to me these particulates will contaminate my turf, topsoil, physical assets and find ways to enter my home. So, when I mow my turf, disturb my top soil, clean my rain gutter, sweep my porch or dust my home these particulates will become airborne again and again.

I listened to hours of discussions on modeling. Whether or not to use Hollman or Sierra Regional meteorological values and how much water is needed to settle these particulates. I believe after listening to hours of discussion more local data is needed to determine how much and where these particulates will settle.

The State of New Mexico charged the NMED, through the air quality permitting process, to protect people and our natural resources from these pollutants, not to force residents adjacent to the proposed plant to seek refuge away from our homes to preserve our quality of life.

Don't second guess the New Mexico Secretary of the Environment. DENY Roper Construction's Permit.

Respectfully,

Rory Lacy

Rory Lacy